

Commission Regulation (EU) No 312/2014 of 26 March 2014 establishing a Network Code on Gas Balancing of Transmission Networks (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Definitions

CHAPTER II

BALANCING SYSTEM

Article 4	General principles
Article 5	Trade notifications and allocations

CHAPTER III

OPERATIONAL BALANCING

Article 6	General provisions
Article 7	Short term standardised products
Article 8	Balancing services
Article 9	Merit order
Article 10	Trading platform
Article 11	Incentives

CHAPTER IV

NOMINATIONS

Article 12	General provisions
Article 13	Information regarding nominations and re-nominations at interconnection points
Article 14	Nomination procedure at interconnection points
Article 15	Re-nomination procedure at interconnection points
Article 16	Specific provisions at interconnection points
Article 17	Rejection of nominations and re-nominations or amendment of the requested gas quantity at interconnection points
Article 18	Nomination and re-nomination procedure at points other than interconnection points

CHAPTER V

DAILY IMBALANCE CHARGES

Article 19	General provisions
------------	--------------------

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 312/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Article 20	Daily imbalance charge calculation methodology
Article 21	Daily imbalance quantity calculation
Article 22	Applicable price
Article 23	Daily imbalance charge

CHAPTER VI

WITHIN DAY OBLIGATIONS

Article 24	General provisions
Article 25	Types of within day obligations
Article 26	Requirements for within day obligations
Article 27	National regulatory authority decision making
Article 28	Existing within day obligations

CHAPTER VII

NEUTRALITY ARRANGEMENTS

Article 29	Principles of neutrality
Article 30	Balancing neutrality cash flows
Article 31	Credit risk management arrangements

CHAPTER VIII

INFORMATION PROVISION

Article 32	Information obligations of transmission system operators towards the network users
Article 33	General provisions
Article 34	Intraday metered inputs and off-takes
Article 35	Daily metered off-takes
Article 36	Non daily metered off-takes
Article 37	Inputs and off-takes after the gas day
Article 38	Cost benefit analysis
Article 39	Information obligations of distribution system operator(s) and forecasting party(-ies) towards the transmission system operator
Article 40	Information obligations of the distribution system operator(s) towards the transmission system operator
Article 41	Information obligations of the distribution system operator(s) towards the forecasting party
Article 42	Information obligations of the forecasting party towards the transmission system operator

CHAPTER IX

LINEPACK FLEXIBILITY SERVICE

Article 43	General provisions
Article 44	Conditions for provision of linepack flexibility service

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 312/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

CHAPTER X

INTERIM MEASURES

Article 45	Interim measures: general provisions
Article 46	Interim measures: annual report
Article 47	Balancing platform
Article 48	Alternative to a balancing platform
Article 49	Interim imbalance charge
Article 50	Tolerance

CHAPTER XI

FINAL AND TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 51	Release of surplus transmission system operator's flexibility
Article 52	Transitional provisions
Article 53	Entry into force
	Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 312/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 36.](#)
- (2) Directive 2009/73/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing Directive 2003/55/EC ([OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 94](#)).
- (3) Directive 2003/55/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2003 concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing Directive 98/30/EC ([OJ L 176, 15.7.2003, p. 57](#)).
- (4) Regulation (EC) No 713/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 establishing an Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators ([OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 1](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 312/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 1(2)
- Art. 2(2) word inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)(c)
- Art. 2(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)(a)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)(b)
- Art. 2(4) word inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 1(4)(b)
- Art. 2(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 1(4)(a)
- Art. 3 word inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 3(2)(a)
- Art. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 3(2)(b)
- Art. 7(7) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)
- Art. 7(7) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 5(2)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 5(3)
- Art. 16(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 6(3)
- Art. 26(4) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 7(2)(a)
- Art. 26(4) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 7(2)(b)
- Art. 26(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 7(3)
- Art. 27(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 8(4)
- Art. 27(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 8(2)
- Art. 27(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 8(3)
- Art. 28 omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 9
- Art. 34(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 11
- Art. 36(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 12(3)
- Art. 46(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 13
- Art. 47(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 14(2)(a)
- Art. 47(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 14(2)(b)
- Art. 47(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 14(3)
- Art. 5152 omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 15
- Art. 53 words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 16

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 17
- Art. 2(6)-(9) inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 1(5)
- Art. 2A inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 2
- Art. 3(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 3(3)
- Art. 3(22) inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 3(4)
- Art. 14(4)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 14(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 5(4)(b)
- Art. 16(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 6(2)
- Art. 33(1)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 10
- Art. 36(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 2 para. 12(2)